

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SHELDON VAUGHN SILAS, JR., REGINALD LOUIS
WHITLEY, JR., LAMAR CHARLES MICHAELS, AND
LINDA ANN CHANEY,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of the
State of California, County of Contra Costa
Honorable Claire Meier, Judge

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE RODERICK AND SOLANGE MAC-
ARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA; OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER;
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE; AND
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE SAN
FRANCISCO BAY AREA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Easha Anand (SBN 310211)
MacArthur Justice Center
2443 Fillmore St., #380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
Telephone: (510) 588-1274
Email: easha.anand@macarthur
justice.org

James W. Craig (*pro hac vice*
application pending)
MacArthur Justice Center
4400 S. Carrollton Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70119
Telephone: (504) 620-2259

Daniel A. Rubens (*pro hac vice*)
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-5000
Email: drubens@orrick.com

Elizabeth Cruikshank (*pro hac vice*)
Tiffany R. Wright (*pro hac vice*)
Sarah H. Sloan (*pro hac vice*)
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 339-8400

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae MacArthur Justice Center

[counsel continued on following page]

Ezekiel R. Edwards (*pro hac vice*
application pending)
Jason D. Williamson (*pro hac vice*
application pending)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
Criminal Law Reform Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2610
Email: eedwards@aclu.org
Email: jwilliamson@aclu.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union

Shilpi Agarwal (SBN 270749)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Northern
California
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Email: sagarwal@aclunc.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union of Northern California

Stephen K. Dunkle (SBN 227136)
John T. Philipsborn (SBN 83944)
California Attorneys for Criminal
Justice
1555 River Park Drive, Suite 105
Sacramento, CA 95815
Telephone: (916) 643-1800
Email: jphilipsbo@aol.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Attorneys for Criminal Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF AMICI AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	8
INTRODUCTION	13
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. Support For Black Lives Matter Is Inextricably Bound Up With Race And Does Not Render A Juror Unfit For Service.	23
A. Black Lives Matter Is Predicated On The Worth Of Black Lives.	24
B. Black Lives Matter Uses Peaceful Protest And The Political Process To Effect Change.	27
C. Support For Black Lives Matter Is Connected To Race.	32
D. The Trial Court’s Comments In This Case Are Part Of A Long History Of Falsely Portraying Black Civil Rights Movements As Lawless.	36
II. Support For Black Lives Matter Is Not A Race-Neutral Trait.	40
A. Support For Black Lives Matter Is A Proxy for Race.	41
B. Support For Black Lives Matter Is Inherently Racialized.	47
III. Support For Black Lives Matter Does Not “Give[] Cause To Question” A Juror’s Fitness To Serve.	51
IV. Allowing A Juror’s Support For Black Lives Matter To Factor Into Voir Dire Undermines The <i>Batson</i> Framework.	56
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
PROOF OF SERVICE	

IDENTITY OF AMICI AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST¹

The **Roderick and Solange MacArthur Justice Center** (MacArthur) is a public-interest law firm founded in 1985 by the family of J. Roderick MacArthur to advocate for human rights and social justice through litigation. MacArthur attorneys have led civil rights battles in areas that include the death penalty, police misconduct, the rights of the indigent in the criminal justice system, compensation for the wrongfully convicted, and the treatment of incarcerated men and women. MacArthur has an interest in ensuring that criminal cases proceed in a manner consistent with the Constitution and that criminal defendants are tried before a jury that was selected in a process free from racial discrimination.

The **American Civil Liberties Union** (ACLU) is a national, non-profit, non-partisan civil liberties organization with approximately two million members dedicated to the principles of liberty and equality embodied in the Constitution. **The ACLU of Northern California** is an affiliate of the national ACLU. Both

¹ No party or counsel for any party authored the amicus brief in whole or in part. No party or counsel for any party made a monetary contribution intended to fund the preparation or submission of the brief. No entities other than amici curiae, their members, and their counsel made a monetary contribution intended to fund the preparation or submission of the brief.

organizations share a longstanding commitment to ensuring the constitutionally required protections of a fair trial and jury, and to combating racial discrimination.

Pursuant to its statutory mandate, the **Office of the State Public Defender** (OSPD) represents indigent defendants in both capital and non-capital criminal appeals. (Gov. Code, § 15421.) The State Public Defender is also more generally charged with providing oversight in regard to the representation of indigent persons in criminal appeals throughout the state. (Gov. Code, § 15403.) Among the most frequently litigated issues in indigent criminal appeals are those concerning invidious discrimination in the elimination of prospective jurors by prosecutors. OSPD has litigated such issues on behalf of indigent appellants in capital and other criminal cases too numerous to list and has appeared repeatedly before this Court as amicus curiae in cases touching on discrimination in jury selection, beginning with *People v. Wheeler* (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258 (*Wheeler*) and continuing through *People v. Gutierrez* (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150 (*Gutierrez*). It joins this brief to add its vehement objection to the practice of eliminating Black jurors on the basis of their support for Black Lives Matter.

California Attorneys for Criminal Justice (CACJ) is a non-profit California corporation, and a statewide organization of criminal defense lawyers. CACJ is the California affiliate of the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, the largest organization of criminal defense lawyers in the United States. CACJ is administered by a Board of Directors, and its by-laws state a series of specific purposes including “to defend the rights of persons as guaranteed by the United States Constitution, the Constitution of the State of California, and other applicable law,” and the improvement of “the quality of the administration of criminal law.” (Article IV, CACJ By Laws.) CACJ’s membership consists of approximately 1,300 criminal defense lawyers from around the State of California and elsewhere, as well as members of affiliated professions. CACJ has often appeared before this Court on matters of importance to its membership, and has several times been permitted to file briefs to address the incursion of illegal discrimination in jury selection processes.

The **Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights of the San Francisco Bay Area (LCCRSF)** works to advance, protect and promote the legal rights of communities of color, and low-income persons, immigrants, and refugees. Assisted by pro bono attorneys,

LCCRSF provides free legal assistance and representation to individuals on civil legal matters through direct services, impact litigation and policy advocacy. LCCRSF's racial justice work provides direct legal services and advocacy on issues that disproportionately harm Black communities and other communities of color.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79.....	14, 58
<i>Ex parte Bird</i> (Ala. 1991) 594 So. 2d 676	42
<i>Clayton v. State</i> (2017) 341 Ga. Ct. App. 193	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Horne</i> (1994) 535 Pa. 406.....	42
<i>Congdon v. State</i> (1993) 262 Ga. 683	46
<i>Cooper v. State</i> (Nev. 2018) 432 P.3d 202.....	59, 60
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> (2019) 139 S. Ct. 2228.....	48
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 352.....	59
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162.....	56
<i>Love v. Yates</i> (N.D. Cal. 2008) 586 F. Supp. 2d 1155	48
<i>McCrea v. Gheraibeh</i> (2008) 380 S.C. 183	44, 45
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 735.....	52, 55
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 525.....	58

<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 620.....	42
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150.....	58
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) 651 N.E.2d 608.....	49
<i>People v. Miles</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 513.....	46
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363.....	41
<i>People v. v. Turner</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 413.....	42, 45
<i>Somerville v. State</i> (Tex. Ct. App. 1990) 792 S.W.2d 265	49, 50
<i>State v. Campbell</i> (N.C. Ct. App. 2020) 838 S.E.2d 660.....	59
<i>State v. Gresham</i> (Minn. Ct. App., Dec. 19, 2016, No. A15-1691) 2016 WL 7338718	59
<i>Turnbull v. State</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) 959 So. 2d 275	48
<i>United States v. Bishop,</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 959 F.2d 820.....	41, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> (D.D.C. 1997) 20 F. Supp. 2d 7.....	42, 45, 46
Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc., § 225	51
Code Civ. Proc., § 229	51, 53

Other Authorities

6 Years Strong, Black Lives Matter
 <<https://tinyurl.com/y4dqstx>> 27, 28

About, Black Lives Matter
 <<https://tinyurl.com/y3razhag>>..... 25

Akbar, *Toward a Radical Imagination of Law* (2018)
 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 405 30

Ala. Sen. Joint Res. 28 (March 19, 1965)
 <<https://tinyurl.com/y46mnqjc>> 38

Bell, *Police Reform and the Dismantling of Legal
 Estrangement* (2017) 126 Yale L.J. 2054 57

*Black Lives Matter Publishes ‘Campaign Zero’ Plan to
 Reduce Police Violence* (Aug. 26, 2015) NPR
 <<https://tinyurl.com/yxr5sqn3>>..... 28

Branch, *At Canaan’s Edge: America in the King Years*
 (2006) 37

Branch, *Parting the Waters: America in the King
 Years* (1998)..... 38

Branch, *Pillar of Fire: America in the King Years*
 (1998) 39

Castillo, *How Two Black Women in L.A. Helped Build
 Black Lives Matter from Hashtag to Global
 Movement* (June 21, 2020) L.A. Times
 <<https://tinyurl.com/y7ng8pc5>> 29

Cobb, *The Matter of Black Lives* (Mar. 7, 2016) The
 New Yorker <<https://tinyurl.com/y388srmg>>..... 25

Cohen, *Black Lives Matter Is Not A Hate Group* (July
 19, 2016) Southern Poverty Law Center
 <<https://tinyurl.com/jae5kxf>> 27

Decl. of Patrisse Cullors, co-founder of Black Lives Matter, in Support of Black Lives Matter Network, Inc.’s Motion to Dismiss and Special Motion to Strike, <i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> (M.D. La. Aug. 7, 2017, No. 16-CV-0742) Dkt. No. 68-2.....	26, 31
Easley, <i>Poll: 57 Percent Have Negative View of Black Lives Matter Movement</i> (Aug. 2, 2017) The Hill < https://tinyurl.com/y4lv4l7o >	33
Halberstam, <i>The Children</i> (2012)	37
Harvard-Harris Poll, July 2017 Poll: Crosstabs memo (July 26, 2017) < https://tinyurl.com/y27opc9y >	33, 43
<i>Herstory</i> , Black Lives Matter < https://tinyurl.com/y3c9zqcw >	26
Izadi, <i>Black Lives Matter and America’s Long History of Resisting Civil Rights Protesters</i> (Apr. 19, 2016) Wash. Post < https://tinyurl.com/z4yj8qh >	39
Khan-Cullors, <i>We Didn’t Start a Movement, We Started a Network</i> (Feb. 22, 2016) Medium < https://tinyurl.com/y3eorvzr >.....	24
Khan-Cullors & bandele, <i>When They Call You a Terrorist: A Black Lives Matter Memoir</i> (2017)	35
Lowery, <i>How Civil Rights Groups Are Using The Election [to] Create Black Political Power</i> (Nov. 18, 2016) Wash. Post < https://tinyurl.com/y4yyh24j >	28
Lowery, “ <i>Shooting Police Is Not A Civil Rights Tactic</i> ”: <i>Activists Condemn Killing of Officers</i> (July 17, 2016) Wash. Post < https://tinyurl.com/y6bk9wke >	31
Lowery, <i>They Can’t Kill Us All: The Story of the Struggle for Black Lives</i> (2017)	24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 35
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>Letter From A Birmingham Jail</i> (Apr. 16, 1963) < https://tinyurl.com/ovcktqb >.....	36

PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll (September 2015)
 <<https://tinyurl.com/y46rxzl4>> 32

Pew Research Center, *Amid Protests, Majorities Across Racial and Ethnic Groups Express Support for the Black Lives Matter Movement* (June 12, 2020) <<https://tinyurl.com/yborjgfg>> 33, 58

Pew Research Center, *How Americans View the Black Lives Matter Movement* (July 8, 2016)
 <<https://tinyurl.com/y5gd6w7y>> 33

Ransby, *Making All Black Lives Matter: Reimagining Freedom in the 21st Century* (2018) 24, 26, 34, 36

Ruffin, *Black Lives Matter: The Growth of a New Social Justice Movement* (Aug. 23, 2015)
 BlackPast <<https://tinyurl.com/y6ellnfc>> 27, 28, 29, 30

Semel et al., *Whitewashing the Jury Box: How California Perpetuates the Discriminatory Exclusion of Black and Latinx Jurors* (June 2020)..... 57

Sides, *Hellhound on His Trail* (2010) 47

Vansickle, *You Can Get Kicked Out of a Jury Pool for Supporting Black Lives Matter* (July 7, 2020) The Marshall Project <<https://tinyurl.com/yyz5s83h>> 56, 57

Victory: The ‘Right to Know’ Bill on Police Transparency Is Signed Into California Law (Oct. 4, 2018) Black Lives Matter
 <<https://tinyurl.com/yyvq8vql>> 28

#*WhatMatters2020*, Black Lives Matter
 <<https://tinyurl.com/y6w79w9y>>..... 27, 28

What We Believe, Black Lives Matter
 <<https://tinyurl.com/ybyusj25>> 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
